Suite 325

Marrillia Design & Construction
259 West Short Street

Lexington, KY 40507

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY Date: December 10, 2015
GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER  |Project: Senior Citizen Center Constructio}
Page 1 of 2 Location: Lexington
To (Contractor): Contract No. 2272014

Original Contract Amt.

Cumutative Amount of
Previous Change Orders

Percent Change - Previous

15.78%

Change Orders

Total Contract Amount Prior

to this Change Order $10,284,921.37
Change Order No. 31

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;

Current Change Order

item | Description of changes-quantities, unit prices, change ; . - .
No. in completion date, etc. Decrease in contract price Increase in contract price
Furnish & install geotextile fabric for bioswale in Senior
1 Center parking lot per PR 33 (base scope)
Replace asphalt @ approach to dumpster pad w/
2 Heavy Duty concrete per PR 45

Total decrease

Total increase

$11,024.00

$11,024.00

Net Amount of this Change Order
New Contract Amount Including this Change
Order $10,295,945.37

Percent Change - This Change Order 0.12%

Percent Change - All Change Orders 15.91%
The time provided for the completion in the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply hereto.
Recommended by Unorroo (Project Manager)|Date 1.2 in] 15
Accepted by ,_u mj\_” 0., (Contractor)|Date |7 [ RIS
Approved by \[ > /[ A (Director)|Date /2 _ /y— /s
Approved by \W&Ajf ] (Commissioner)|Date |2-/5.)<
Approved by 7 M k_ (Mayor or CAQ)|Date |~ _ [ L- /5

y =t
)

iginal: R-
Original e 272014

Contract

548-2014



Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Senior Citizen Center Construction

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  |CONTRACT NO. 227-2014

CHANGE ORDER NO. 31

Necessity for change: The addition of this layer of geotextile fabric will increase the
performance of the bioswale, decrease the frequency of required maintenance, and
lengthen the effective life of the bioswale. The electrical duct bank is beneath the
approach to the dumpster pad; replacing the asphalt with heavy duty concrete will
help to protect the duct bank.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes _X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? _ Yes _X_No

If "Yes", explain. This change order expands the current limits of construction.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? __Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? Yes ___No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: See above.

Effect on contract completion date: 0 working days

7@];:(4\ i3] 1] e
/ Dafe

/ " Mayor




Alternates 124712015
N2 ) LFUCG Replacement Senior Citizen Center 4:46 PM
AR Lexington, KY
Pending Owner Approval Quantity Units Hr.  ree Labor e Materials Subcontracter Total
PR-44a Furnish and Install Non-Woven Geotextile Fabric for the Center Bio-Swale per Proposal Request No. 33 - Base Bid - Revision #2
ish a & a Fabi ante ale - sal Reques . Base
Furnish and Install Non-Woven Gectextile Fabric for the Center Bio-Swale - Croucher Excavaling 377 sy a0 1,131
0 1,131 1,131
Cost of In-Place Construction (Labor, Materials and Equipment) = 1,131
Marriilia Design and Construction Overhead Percentage = 10.0%
Overhead - Marrillia Design and Construction = 13
Marrillia Design and Construction Profit Percentage = 5.0%
Profit - Marrillia Design and Construction = 57
General Liabilily Insurance (Construction) = 2
Builder's Risk Insurance = 2
Performance and Payment Bond (Rate of $9.40 per $1000 of Cost for $0 - $2,500,000) = NIA
Performance and Payment Bond (Rate of $8.15 per $1000 of Cost for $2,500,000 - $5,000,000) = N/A
Performance and Payment Bond (Rate of $7.20 per $1000 of Cost for $5,000.000 and up) = 9
KY Surcharge on Project Bonds (1.8% of Bond Cost) = 0
Local Municipality Tax on Project Bonds (5% of Bond Cost) = 0

Total Construction Cost =



Proposal Request

Transmittal
v ~f Toot T ﬂt‘“r S f s
EOP Architects | 201 W Short St Suite 700 Lexington KY 40507 United States
PROJECT LFUCG Senior Citizens' Center DATE SENT 9/11/2015
201333
SUBIECT Filter Fabric at Center Bioswale PROPOSAL REQUEST  PR-033
iD
TYPE Proposal Request TRANSMITTAL ID 00636
PURPDSE For Review and Response ViA Info Exchange
FROM
NAME coupawy  EMAL pHomNe
. . 859 1-
Harding Dowell EOP Architects hdowell@eopa.com (7538) 23
TO
CNAME . COMPANY CEMAL

| ‘ Mai:;"*iﬂlblyié‘”béwé'iéﬁ”W o ' e
Travis Har h ris rillia.co
vienams  and Construction harms@marriliia.com

REMARKS:

Created by: Harding Dowell
Description:

Please provide pricing to furnish and install geotextile filter fabric to be
placed between the engineered soil layer and the crushed stone layer within
the central low-impact BMP biofiltration swale. Filter fabric shall match the
criteria of specification section 334600. Use previously approved filter fabric
or submit product data for new fabrics prior to installation. Filter shall be
installed flat against the crushed stone layer, and will not wrap up the sides
of the swale. Filter fabric shall overlap at ends of each length of fabric per
the manufacturer's recommendations.

Please let me know if there are any questions about the scope or nature of




work.
Thanks,

Harding

DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS

QY DATED TITLE NUMBER SCARLE  SIZE

I
1 9/1172015 633" syetch.pdf

NOTES

Proposal Request Transmittal

SATE -
AT

9/11/2015
00636

COPIES:

Brian Gravitt (Marrillia Design and Construction)
Jim Martin (Marrillia Design and Construction)
Josh Marrillia (Marrillia Design and Construction)
Rob Price (Marrillia Design and Construction)
Joyce Thomas (LFUCG)

Jessica Walker (LFUCG)

Martin Woodford (LFUCG)

Ramona Fry (Element Design)

Vaughan Adkins (Element Design)



GEOTEXTILE FILTER

FIPE CATCH BASIN

DEEP ROOTED, DENSE, DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTING SUITABLE
FOR WELL DRAINED 20IL - (REFER TO PLANTING PLAN )

RETENTION AREA SHALL BE
LEVEL AND DEPRESSED A
MINIMUM OF &" FROM THE

FABRIC WITH BEEHIVE GRATE
. SEE DETAIL 1/L6.0 SURROUNDING GRADE
9 SEE L3 FOR RIM oEF
3" MULCH LATER; REFER % ELEVATION oo
- .
.:'-,ool_ ASSE;IF'CA“ON AR , T " X0 {{ ELEVATION = SEE SCHEDULE
SN o) (36" RISER | fsbceriery -' S S 2-3" OF 3/8" GRAVE
12" ENGINEERED SOl A T i I Tl N CoonDarE T cHEDULE
*SEE NOTE BELO AAA = RRGRAY
%\:?/S A = ‘ ) = SRR AND PROFILE)
»g&\@@\/ T YA YA YA AKX AP ey 2-3" COVER OVER
ooy S ST e ettt rate RARNs  PIPE (COORDINATE
N @) 9% k OO N Y AR, WITH SCHEDULE)
SEIANANEN { N
BRI 20005205 N e CASEIRIRR NON-WOVEN
) R E SN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC AT
R S N BIOFILTRATION SWALE
S o _ _ MUY AND SOIL INTERFACE
3 SO0 KO TS | N | %8 s SO AT
S o 0 o % ,\\@\’ | 1/2" CRUSHED ROCK (20%
W\ ) N 2
R IIIIN BRI VoIDS)
R XKL, NN SN (KYTC COURSE AGGREGATE
R M’\"’”’}’)’%@é RN SEC. BOB.08)
6" PERFORATED PVC PIPE *PLACE NIRRT . !
TIE 12" RCP PIPE TO

PIPE WITH PERFORATIONS AT THE
INVERT* PROVIDE CLEANOUT AT END OF
EACH PERFORATED PIPE, SEE DETAIL

Koo TIE 6" PERFORATED
PVC PIPE INTO RISE

STORMDRAIN SYSTEM

*BIORETENTION "ENGINEERED SOIL" LAYER SHALL BE "SANDY LOAM" SOIL MiIX WITH NO
MORE THAN 5% CLAY CONTENT. THE MIX SHALL CONTAIN 50-60% SAND, 20-30%
COMPOST OR HARDNOOD MULCH, AND 20-30% TO

PSOIL.

LOW IMPACT BMP BIOFILTRATION SWALE

NOT TO SCALE

©



LIAITS OF WORK

=~ TBMTS OF WORK .,
.

B

NEW SENIOR
CENTER

FEE992.0

fu\l

o N

i,

EETI AR,
,~nﬂz—‘gf"‘;

N
N

AN

e

e

8

0
S

‘(EEP ..... & ]

Neve# ;'z‘ ‘n’go’ft‘

o WA

SEy

———
UmITs OF WORK

camper

Bl Soe_taags _ Sorwad Carme

LANDSCAPE KEY NOTES:

I T NDR TR O - 87 DIATITR RAGHED MIVER STOWES, S8t DETAR AL

2 58T MTE STUP OF I« I DUAMETEI MadettS HIVIR $IONES AT UM FARE SET
ZeraL s

$ BIOIALE AP LESINC 4D SETAIL BAS)

Totals for Original Contract Area.

=2951.56 SF * 1.15 Lap

=3395 SF /377 SY

2vz Lo ew Lo ] na | s R ABE G IO ]
2aac | aeee Laoe a7 )
X e mn | e WA i CarRarer Srove, 3 dimear ek
g o A B L W
FX7 RIS W2 TN BT BRY Ciomr Tnew
A W en | o WA A
34" . x| wa [P | B4R DS don visp sutehig
el I O T W LU KXY el St
- - & -y WA | e B 8 4B 5 sien ching. Aulshat
e e scouf 9" Je0] WA
s [ng p ool Bt [ 3et0c] e
fowm [N Bion| pot 24001 WA
e e B Gam| wor -] A
< A | oo [d W | VA | W s w wunpier spaurg
[ ol T w W ORI e W Wingie spmey
. WA [ 2 com| 30 § 380 | e | 0 es arungrer ey
~ Vens e [Fosiag ety W T | R [TRR TR | el v v ey
Ve
B | mgrerin eryrevtata Tavrpe iy Bendy Crmenre T e it con] 3 |34 | WA ] W au - stien ke fare perwis

LANDSCAPE PLAN

BCaLr ¢ v 200"

0

ARCAITECT PRIOR 100 CPENNG. ANY PLANT

c o

0, TVE EOHTRACTON AL PRIPARE A Gl TIVATHD BED ARCND BACH SRCUR OF S 9e8
COVER MEDW. THE RAHT SoaeR A I AS YR ON HE FLAL 1S I

SED Sl OF MLGHED A SRS, FELL DEFMNES FOME SWLL T TOVRLOD

DRI $40R SRCIND COVER DRD ARD Tl ADIINHS LAPR AFA

2. ONLY MARBETEY SACTH FLAKT HATIEAL Scl BE WED. COLLIGTED FLAVT MATERAL 3
WO ACLEPTARLE NG TS, TE SELLTID BT T LANDGITE MACH TG
P ULESS OTEWEIE NENCATED, RATIRAL ZTY.FRET BIRETIID) BARK MALH SALL BE LA
SAAITT COVER TS MD ARCIND Meic TRCTY PAATED WBN OB
THE COWINES OF N PLARTPS BRI CONTRACTOR Sowbil PUMOR MACH S T
ARCATRCTR AT

DO IO,

LA
ROGT SAlL PRIGA TO PLANTPR
B ALL PLANT MATEWIAL SWALS, BE AP,
DELVERY 10 ™WE NTE OR I ASATID UGN AY SACGATE

THE CONTRAGION MALDIM TAND OR THE N PROR 10 FLANTNE.

| THE LAADIGAPE AMCHTIGT REHIEAT) T ST 113 REOGATE D ADAWT Al PLANT
PATTIIAL M THE PIELD PRIOR, 17 FLAMTING. THE CORTRAGTOR SAli, LOGRDMATE AL,
LT o grrORTS

LEXINGTON
SENIOR CENTER

FOLE HOUR PARK
LEXINGTON, KY 40502

BID
DOCUMENTS

OATK | AEvINON

TN TVE LANDBCATE. ARCHITECT FEGR 10 MLAKTIS®:
CONTACT ANDI MOWPY LANDRCASE ARGHTEC? 3 ~EBLE FRIOR TO PLANT T MLATIEW.

4 RRIS LIS OF MXIINS 10 FCLDE AL MIEAS OF DILATANGE, ELIOMS SRADVS,
Fragren AND VILITY vORE, SCLIOH £OBT 10 SEED AL TRHATE (K™ nORK. N ALTEWNATE
Tmcre

K ALL PLART QUAWTIIER ARE BIVEW 48 A SIFTRERCE DMLY T LONRALTOR 1
RESAOUSELE FOW VERT-ihe ALL GIARTITIZS ARIGN 7D FLAR 8.
BIO-SWALE NOTES:

L MOPS.TRATION SV Z TO BT FLANTED MTH SAD-mLIS MNT2 AD IOCA T N
ESRLED 1+ PRTLAND DOTID Mix FER MAILS AL IVITES GIFTS LAY IOND N T CIEHT
PROVIOE PAL GO RMASE AFTIR | SAGRIS SEAMN

OF WANEACTIRED

B AL MRO-PLUS HITLAD FLANTS AL S8 MITALLED (8! DG A A TRIAMMLAR PATSERN

PROJECT TEAM
EOw antbwess
Brion Arcrect
ipervon

BAMY b
Sturndel Exghron
i Yointiid

CMTA Comultbog Brvhem
NEP Evrghrans
ey

Eeeoged Dot
£ Eighrwne & Lo r b
e plerevraane:

4 VETLAND AREA GRATES ARE 13° LOMEN tWAN mace
SHALL BE MERROMISLE FOR (WTALLTS 1Y OF MAMPACTIRD 0L AND 3 OF BRECERT
HARDIOOD BARK WILLK OR (3" 0F HAMSACTIAED 308 AVD AN BROMON CORTACK, BLAN-2=
D GRALTES PN I LT AND AREAS MR

3 BER LANRCAPE SENAL NITES AXD SPECIROANOND FOR ADD: M. REGIRIINTS

EXISTING UTILITY LEGEND

~m D i #DCAws omen e aomre
O T it b i ey maesos
B aeT e O o ves o
3 [ ]
O-iparpver pupes)
oD OF  CORMAARE VUL P AIONC
Poetaneen -8
A o uer oo
e ag 0 B R et 4 adan]
@ s Uer e o
v Pnduagyling L AN Bavann
LR v--h s L 1B prtnreerco pue
@ WA e o e
§ memmme frig-torrappien
S POst Mestaton wive
B e
e ]
@  wwerne werr
0wt
@ sscmc e e
™ oo

wome
TAY SR LG T L

Fagat
o wace e, P AL i‘ e

Ny

B3 v eamemmn Tm e wrras, arens.

O eI AL THER 808 DT EARS
-~ oL S
2OW seor B e
WECIeATiou AGR APOTTOMAL
Nerarre

e @8 eraL AN

SARIOOVER, 9% PTTAL PAN)

elementdesign

PR

Cormaam A Serar wabe dyons
BB LRSI

aw

KEYPLAN M“:}_‘

0 i, st v b v
oo Y vaah o by Oy ot 7 &
O s R 2t T WO AT T 1
Praveblishiphput Aty

TP et prsrs o x

LANDSCARE
FLAN

L5.0




Alternates 121412015

W E : LFUCG Replacement Senior Citizen Cenler 1:56 PM
e Lexington, KY
Pending Owner Approval Quantity Units Hr.  mae Lebor ur Materials Subcontractor Total
PR-56 Replace Asphalt at the Approach to the Dumpster Pad with Heavy Duty Concrete to Protect Underground Electncal Services per Proposal Request No. 45

Repia a

Remforcad Concrete Dumpster Pad - Hubbard Consrruc!ion tls sMB.00 9,940
Credit for Asphalt Paving included in the Base Bid - ATS Construction 1ls (1,454.00} {1.594;

[} 4] 8.356 8,356

Cost of In-Place Construction (Labor, Materials and Equipmenl) = 8,356

Marriflia Design and Construction Overhead Percentage = 10.0%

Qverhead - Marrillia Design and Construction = 836

Marrillia Design and Construction Profit Percentage = 5.0%

Profit - Manillia Design and Construction = 418

General Liability insurance (Construction) = 13

Builder's Risk Insurance = 13

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate of $3.40 per $1000 of Cost for $0 - $2,500,000) = NIA

Performance and Payment Bond (Rate of $8.15 per $1000 of Cost for $2,500,000 - $5.000,000) = N/A

Performance and Payment Bond (Rale of $7.20 per $1000 of Cost for $5,000,000 and up) = 69

KY Surcharge on Project Bonds (1.8% of Bond Cost) = 1

Local Municipality Tax on Project Bonds (5% of Bond Cost) = 3

Total Construction Cost = }



Proposal Request

Transmittal
R RN £ KR 4
EOP Architects | 201 W Short St Suite 700 Lexington KY 40507 United States
PROJECT LFUCG Senior Citizens' Center DATE SENT 12/4/2015
201333

SUBJECT Concrete at Dumpster Approach PROPOSAL REQUEST  PR-045
TYPE Proposal Request TRANSMITTAL D 00765
PURPOSE For Review and Response ViA Info Exchange
FROM

~ comPAny . EMaL o pHONE

Harding Dowell EOP Architects hdowell@eopa.com (785298) 231-
MAME comPaNY  EMALL

Marrillia Design

is Harri i
Travis Harris and Construction

tharris@marrillia.com
AEMARKS:

Created by: Harding Dowell
Description:

Please provide pricing to replace asphalt at the approach to the dumpster
pad with heavy duty concrete to protect underground electrical services.
Please refer to the enclosed sketch for extents of concrete paving. Extents
may be adjusted to coordinate with as-built locations of underground
electrical ductbank. Adjustments should be discussed with the Architect
prior to execution. Please break out pricing as follows:

» Credit for asphalt material/labor (w/ unit costs and quantities)

» Add for concrete materials/labor (w/ unit costs and quantities)

» Expansion joint material



Proposal Request Transmittal

» Subcontractor overhead and profit

Thanks,

Harding

DESCRIPTION GF CONTENTS

Q7Y DATED

1 12/4/2015

TITLE NUMBER ~ SCALE  SIZE

DATE: 12/4/2015
n; 00765

z
9

m

tn

151204_PR-
. 045_SKA-098.pdf

i

m
194

Brian Gravitt
Jim Hayes

Jim Martin

Josh Marrillia
Rob Price
Jessica Walker
Joyce Thomas
Martin Woodford
Ramona Fry

(Marrillia Design and Construction)
(Marrillia Design and Construction)
(Marrillia Design and Construction)
(Marrillia Design and Construction)
(Marrillia Design and Construction)
(LFUCG)

(LFUCG)

(LFUCG)

(Element Design)



NOTES

-ALL DIMENSIONS APPROXIMATE, FIELD VERIFY
-FINISH GRADES REMAIN CONSISTENT WiTH THOSE
SHOWN ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

-PLACE 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT AT TRANSITIONS TO
ASPHALT, CURB/GUTTER, AND DUMPSTER PAD
-PLACE CONTROL JOINTS AS RECOMMENDED BY
SPECIFICATIONS. ALIGN CONTROL JOINTS WITH THOSE
IN DUMPSTER PAD WHERE APPLICABLE

-FINISH AND EDGE ACCORDING TO J/L6.1

-TAGGED NOTES REFER TO L4.1

IHEAVY DUTY CONCRETE]
PROFILE, SEE JIL8.1

; 'START CONCRETE
‘WHERE RADIUSED
CURB/GUTTER STOPS

o]
N
o
N
Eq-) s
[ Q
1 © €I
X s
Q S|z
=
o |
IS 3
2
Lo
S
£l
v ™~
(3
LB
W wg
Q =: S.
(14 Sx
Q
Zz W
6 L3
% -~ =~
= gg
2 v5
35 0
] -J

interiors

3
H

architecture

12/4/2015 9:21:44 AM




ds ofAs alt
968 asph




2" WIDE SMOOTH TOOLED EDGE
NWHERE INDICATED ON PLANS AT
EDGE OF WALK AND ADJACENT TO
TOOLED JOINTS.

CROSSLOPE @ I/4"/FT TO LOW SIDE OF
HNHALK OR AS INDICATED BY PLANS,

LIGHT BROOM FINISH;
PROVIDE COARSE BROOM FINISH ON
— RAMP SURFACES (SLOPE GREATER THAN

o0 =M T —1" 5%).
8"# 4o T[_LA, = TP 6 (W 14 x W 1.4) WIE.
¥ = P & x 6" (W14 x WI4) NAF. @ DUMPSTER
it BeR zup
— BASE

NOTES:

I. SEE EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINT
DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

2. SEE SPECS. SECTION 'CEMENT CONCRETE
PAVING' FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

{.

Z A
===

H_
]
i
]
1
ol
!I
ll

j
I
I
I
I
|

Marrillia Proposes a thicker base. Dpe to the
unsuitable soils onsite we cannot gudrantee this COMPACTED SUBGRADE
will protect the lines.

VY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

NTS.



Travis Harris

(R I
From: Bryan Beasley <BBeasley@atsconstruction.com>
Sent: Friday, December 04, 2015 849 AM

To: "Travis Harris'

Subject: RE: LFUCG-Asphalt / DGA Deduct.

Travis,

ATS Construction would propose a savings of $1,584.00 ( $16.50 / SY) for the elimination of 896 SY of 1 inch of
DGA, 5.5 inches of asphalt base and 1.5 inches of asphalt surface.

Let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Also, can you give me a rundown of the accepted changes and credits. | know we have proposed several
credits and additions, but | am not sure where we stand on them. Also, if you could give me the updated
contract amount for ATS.

Thanks,

Bryan Beasley

Engineer Technician

ATS Construction

3008 Atkinson Avenue, Suite 400
Lexington, KY 40509
859.223.7001

From: Travis Harris [mailto:tharris@marrillia.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 11:14 AM
To: Bryan Beasley

Cc: Brian Billings; Jim Martin

Subject: LFUCG-Asphalt / DGA Deduct.

Bryan

Please see the attached and let me know what the deduct will be to omit the asphalt and 1” of DGA per the sketch. 1
need this information ASAP.

Submit Spam



I |
EUBBARD
IS T RULICTICON
192 Mt. Vernon Drive
Georgetown, KY 40324

Office Phone: 502/863-6187 Carl Hubbard Cell: 859/983-6139
Office Fax: 502/863-4901 Ronnie Hubbard Cell: 859/983-6141

December 3, 2015

Marrillia Design & Construction
259 West Short Street, Suite 325
Lexington, KY 40507

Re: Extra 8” Concrete Paving in Front of Dumpster @ Lexington Senior Center
195 Life Lane
Lexington, KY

Dear Jim,

We are pleased to offer the following scope of work for extra work at the above
referenced job:

Scope of Work

A. Furnish all labor, material & equipment to prep & pour concrete paving in
front of Dumpster Pad

We submit this proposal for the Lump Sum of $9,940.00. Thank you for another
opportunity! Please call with any questions.

Labor & Material Breakdown
A. Labor - $3.840.00
B. Materials - $6,100.00

Sincerely,
Ronnie Joe Hubbard, Member
Hubbard Construction, LLC



